

Nos. 21-16645, 21-16711

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

v.

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants and Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

Jessica Sklarsky
Gail Deady
Catherine Coquillet
Center For Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (917) 637-3600
jsklarsky@reprorights.org
gdeady@reprorights.org
ccoquillet@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D.,
National Council of Jewish Women
(Arizona Section), Inc., and Arizona
National Organization for Women*

Victoria Lopez
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Arizona
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Telephone: (602) 650-1854
vlopez@acluaz.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants*

[Additional Counsel Below]

Jen Samantha D. Rasay
Center For Reproductive Rights
1634 Eye Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (917) 637-3769
jrasay@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D.,
National Council of Jewish Women
(Arizona Section), Inc., and Arizona
National Organization for Women*

Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
Rebecca Chan
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org
rebeccac@aclu.org

*Counsel for Eric M. Reuss, M.D.,
M.P.H., and Arizona Medical
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITY	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Reason Scheme	5
A. Statutory Provisions	5
B. The Complexity and Limitations of Fetal Screening and Diagnosis.....	8
C. Pregnancy Decision-making	9
D. The Impact of the Reason Scheme.....	11
II. The Interpretation Policy.....	14
A. Statutory Provisions	14
B. The Interpretation Policy Subjects Physicians and Pregnant People to Risk of Liability for a Wide Array of Actions.....	16
C. The Interpretation Policy’s Impact on Plaintiffs and Arizonans with the Capacity for Pregnancy	17
III. Proceedings Below	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20

STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. The District Court Correctly Found the Reason Scheme Likely Unconstitutional	24
A. The Reason Scheme Likely Violates the Substantive Due Process Right to Abortion	25
1. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Control Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim	25
2. The District Court Did Not Err in Applying the Undue Burden Standard	29
3. The District Court Correctly Found that the Reason Scheme Likely Inflicts an Undue Burden on the Right to Previability Abortion	32
B. The District Court Correctly Held the Reason Scheme Likely Fails for Vagueness.....	43
1. The Reason Scheme Must Satisfy a Stringent Due Process Standard to Guide Those It Governs	43
2. The District Court Correctly Recognized That the Reason Scheme’s Many Layers of Impermissible Vagueness Fail to Provide Adequate Notice and Invite Arbitrary Enforcement.....	45
3. The Scheme’s Vagueness Will Chill Constitutionally-Protected Abortion Care and Curb Physician-Patient Communications.....	52
4. Defendants’ Efforts to Distract from the Scheme’s Widespread Vagueness All Miss Their Mark	53
II. The District Court Erred in Declining to Enjoin the Interpretation Policy.....	57

A.	Plaintiffs’ Facial Vagueness Challenge to the Interpretation Policy is Ripe	58
B.	The Interpretation Policy is Subject to Vagueness Review.....	62
C.	The Interpretation Policy is Vague on its Face.....	64
III.	Plaintiffs Satisfy the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors With Respect to the Reason Scheme and Interpretation Policy	68
	CONCLUSION	70
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74
	ADDENDUM	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20, 24
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	37
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	61
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	27, 68
<i>Blausey v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 552 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2009)	62
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	56
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	29
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	51
<i>Butler v. Curry</i> , 528 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	passim
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Does 1-5 v. Chandler</i> , 83 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Forbes v. Napolitano</i> , 236 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Forbes v. Napolitano</i> , 260 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	27, 56
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	44, 53
<i>Guerrero v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2018).....	47

Isaacson v. Horne, 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) 26, 28, 32

Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591 (2015) passim

June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 21, 26, 39, 41

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc., 500 U.S. 90 (1991)30

Kashem v. Barr, 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019) 56, 64

Knox v. Brnovich, 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)67

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 67, 68

L.A. All. for Hum. Rts. v. County of Los Angeles, 14 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2021)57

Latta v. Otter, 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014).....70

Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge, 398 F. Supp. 3d 330 (E.D. Ark. 2019)31

Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge, 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021)29

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh, 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)55

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co., 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)24

McCormack v. Herzog, 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 44, 47

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007) 36, 55

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 23, 68, 70

Planned Parenthood Ariz. v. Humble, 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....68

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....27

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health, 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)29

Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc. v. Box, 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021)31

Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Lawall, 180 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1999)65

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) passim

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine, 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)51

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud, 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 29, 35, 42

R.I. Med. Soc. v. Whitehouse, 239 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2001).....52

R.I. Med. Soc. v. Whitehouse, 66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999)52

Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson, 1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021)29

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... passim

S. Or. Barter Fair v. Jackson County, 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004).....32

Schmitt v. Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc., No. 21-3, 2021 WL 4509073 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021)29

Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945) 51, 52

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... passim

Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc., 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984)42

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)67

State v. Noriega, 928 P.2d 706 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....12

Thompson v. Runnels, 705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013)30

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....45

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)69

Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 43, 44, 51, 64

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....25

Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc., 198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)24

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs., 492 U.S. 490 (1989) passim

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 39, 40

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 20, 68

Women’s Med. Pro. Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....44

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....3

A.R.S. § 1-219..... 14, 58

A.R.S. § 1-219(A).....5, 16

A.R.S. § 1-219(B)15

A.R.S. § 1-219(B)(1).....62

A.R.S. § 13-105(10)(b)12

A.R.S. § 13-1201(A).....17

A.R.S. § 13-203.....17

A.R.S. § 13-301.....53

A.R.S. § 13-303.....53

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(A)(2) 5, 6, 33, 44

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(B)(2) 5, 6, 34, 44

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(D)5, 44

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(E) 5, 6, 44, 53

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(G)(2)(a).....7, 9

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02(G)(2)(b)7, 9

A.R.S. § 13-3612(1).....17

A.R.S. § 13-3613.....17

A.R.S. § 13-3619.....17

A.R.S. § 13-3623.....17

A.R.S. § 13-702(D).....5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1401(27).....5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1403(A)(2)5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1403(A)(5)5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1403.01(A).....5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1451(A).....5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1451(D).....5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1451(E)5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1451(I).....5, 44

A.R.S. § 32-1451(K).....5, 44

A.R.S. § 36-2151(16).....5, 14

A.R.S. § 36-2151(4).....15

A.R.S. § 36-2157.....6, 50

A.R.S. § 36-2157(A)(1)5, 34

A.R.S. § 36-2158(A)(2)(d)..... 5, 6, 37

A.R.S. § 36-2158(G)(1)7, 9

A.R.S. § 36-2161(A)(12)7, 36

A.R.S. § 36-2161(A)(12)(c).....11

A.R.S. § 36-2161(A)(25) 5, 7, 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.20559

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.159

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.1(1).....58

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.1(2).....58

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.258

S.B. 1457 § 15, 55th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2021) 27, 41

S.B. 1457, 55th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2021)1, 4

Rules

9th Cir. R. 28-2.74
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)3
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....3

Other Authorities

Appl. Partial Stay, *Brnovich v. Isaacson, et al.*, No. 21A-222 (U.S. Dec. 14, 2021)54
 Br. of National Asian Pacific American Women’s Forum, et al. as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees, *Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery*, 14 F.4th 409 (2021)27
 Br. of SisterReach and Other Reproductive Justice and Health Organizations as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees 26-27, *Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health*, 14 F.4th 409 (2021)27
 Br. of the Autistic Self Advocacy Network and the Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Respondents 4-10, *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*, No. 19-1392 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2021)28
 Dorothy Roberts, *Dorothy Roberts Argues that Justice Clarence Thomas’s Box v. Planned Parenthood Concurrence Distorts History*, U. Penn. L., June 6, 2019, <https://tinyurl.com/y93e4888>.....27
